Maternal and zygotic activin signaling promotes adequate
pattern and differentiation of mesoderm through regulation
of pluripotency genes during zebrafish development
SHAGHAYEGH HASANPOUR1,2, SOHEIL EAGDERI*,1, HADI POORBAGHER1 and MOHAMMAD HASANPOUR3
1Department of Fisheries, Faculty of Natural Resources, University of Tehran, Karaj, 2PhD, Development and
biosystematics lab, Department of fisheries and animal sciences, Faculty of Natural Resources, University of Tehran,
Karaj and 3MD, Department of neurosurgery, division of vascular and endovascular neurosurgery, Firoozgar hospital,
Iran University of Medical sciences, Tehran, Iran

Int. J. Dev. Biol. 65: 513-522 (2021)
*Address correspondence to:  Dr. Soheil Eagderi. Department of Fisheries, Faculty of Natural Resources, University of Tehran, Karaj, Iran.
Tel: +982632223044. E-mail: soheil.eagderi@ut.ac.ir -  https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8649-9452
Submitted: 22 May, 2021; Accepted: 10 September, 2021; Published online: 10 September, 2021.
ISSN: Online 1696-3547, Print 0214-6282
© 2021 UPV/EHU Press
Printed in Spain
Abbreviations used in this paper: A2, Activin 20 ng/ml; A5, Activin 50 ng/ml;
ALK4/5/7, Activin receptor Like Kinase 4/5/7; cyc or ndr2, cyclops; DMSO,
dimethyl sulfoxide; EGF-CFC, Epidermal Growth Factor-Crypto Frl1 Cryptic
co-receptor; EVL, enveloping layer; flh, floating head; hESCs, human embryonic
stem cells; hpf, hours post fertilization; MZT, maternal to zygotic transition; ndr3,
southpaw; ntl, notail; oep, one eyed pinhead; PBS, phosphate-buffered saline; RE,
relative expression; RIN, RNA Integrity Number; SB-A100, SB-505124 100mM;
SB-A30, SB-505124 30mM; SB-A50, SB-505124 50mM; SB-B50 : SB-505124
100 mM; SB-B50, SB-505124 50 mM; sqt or ndr1, squint; TGFb, Transforming
Growth Factor b; WT, Wild Type.
other transcription factors regulate their target genes expression
(Hasanpour and Eagderi, 2020, Wu and Hill, 2009). In addition
to NODAL, Activins, Growth Differentiation Factor 1/3 (GDF1/3),

Fig. 1. Effects of Activin-like factors
modulation on the mortality, hatching
rate (hatch), abnormal eye development
(ab.eye.dev), lack of the eye pigment
(no.pig.eye), abnormal heart (ab.heart),
and abnormal paraxial/axial mesoderm
formation (ab.P/A.mes) until 72 hpf. (A)
Effect of human Activin A applied before the
MZT on the above-mentioned factors (A20
and A50: 20 and 50 ng/ml Activin), (B) effect
of SB-505124 applied before the MZT on
the above-mentioned factors (SB-B20 and
SB-B50: 20 and 50 mM SB-505124), and (C)
effect of SB-505124 applied after the MZT
on the above-mentioned factors (SB-A10,
SB-A20, and SB-A50: 10, 20, and 50 mM
SB-505124). Bars assigned with different
letters are significantly different (P<0.05).
Like the multifunctional morpho-
gens, Activin-like factors may have

tti
ng
 o
f t
he
 p
-S
m
ad
2
Fig. 3. Immunoblotting analysis
of the phosphorylated-Smad2
(p-Smad2) at the oblong stage.
A20 and A50: 20 and 50 ng/ml
Activin applied before the MZT;
SB-B20 and SB-B50: 20 and 50 mM
SB-505124 applied before the MZT;
SB-A10, SB-A20 and SB-A50: 10, 20
and 50 mM SB-505124 applied after
the MZT. The bars assigned with
different letters are significantly
different (P<0.05).
516    S. Hasanpour et al.
Inhibiting the maternal Activin-like factors through SB-505124
exposure before the MZT
A significant increase in the mortality rate (19%, 57/300) was
observed in the SB-B50 treatment compared to the control group
(P>0.05). Developmental procedures of the eye, heart, notochord,
and somites in the SB-B20 and SB-B50 groups were similar to those
of the control. However, the prevalence of cardiologic disorders,
including functional and anatomical defects, e.g. abnormal dilation
of the pericardium in the front of the yolk, was significantly higher.
In addition, 8% (24/300) of the SB-B20 embryos and 12% (36/300)
of the SB-B50 revealed abnormal eye development, ranging from
their convergence to synophthalmia (cyclopia) (P<0.05, Fig. 1B
and Fig. 5).
Immunoblotting analysis of the phosphorylated-Smad2 at the
Fig. 4. The Effect of human Activin A applied
before the MZT on the relative mRNA abun-
dance of the (A) ndr1, (B) ndr2, (C) oct4 (pou5f3),
(D) mycb and (E) notail measured by RT-qPCR
(A20 and A50: 20 and 50 ng/ml Activin, P<0.05).
Fig. 5. The effect of SB-505124 applied before the MZT on
the morphological and physiological characteristics (bar:
800 mm). The SB-B20 group (20 mM SB-505124) at 48 hpf (A-B)
and at 72 hpf (C), the SB-B50 group (50 mM SB-505124) at 48
hpf (D-E) and at 72 hpf (F), and the control group at 48 hpf (G)